Arabian Journal of Chemistry (2021) 14, 103141
King Saud University
Arabian Journal of Chemistry
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Promising extruded catalyst for palm oil
transesterification from LiAlH4 hydrolysates

In a 500 mL three-necked balloon flask was previously washed,
rinsed with acetone and deionized water and dried in an oven
at 115 �C for 24 h, an addition funnel was fitted in the central
neck and sealed with stoppers septa was in each neck. The bal-
loon was filled with nitrogen gas in order to generate an inert
atmosphere. The reaction system was partially immersed in a
circulating water bath at 0 �C. 70 mL of freshly distilled anhy-
drous THF was added through the addition funnel and agita-
tion began, subsequently, 14.3 g of LAH was added in small
portions to the anhydrous THF, maintaining the stream nitro-
gen and stirring. A 100 mL mixture of deionized water and
Table 1 H3PO4 added to LAH hydrolysates.
Catalyst H3PO4
mL mmol
Final pH
LAPM0.4 0.4 5.8 12
LAPM0.7 0.7 9.5 9
LAPM1.3 1.3 19.0 5
LAPM2.2 2.2 32.2 3
LAPM5.9 5.9 86.2 1
4 F. Jiménez-Cruz et al.
THF, in a volume ratio of 4:3, was prepared and placed in the
addition funnel and started the addition to the LAH-THF at a
rate of 1 drop per second because the reaction is very violent.